

POCSO Case No.55 of 2020
CNR No. WBUD01-002404-2020

J.O Code: WB00766

Later:

Dated:25.11.2021

The Regular P.O is transferred.

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons **Moni Gopal Das and Dipak Barman**, ER of W/A and WPA against the accused Bikash Das and filing appointment letter by Ld. Spl.PP Sri Ajoy Kumar Das and hearing of the bail petition.

Accused **Moni Gopal Das and Dipak Barman** is produced from J/C.

No ER of W/A & WPA against the accused Bikash Das is received. It appears from the record that W/A & WPA against the accused Bikash Das was issued on 01.04.2021. Several reminders were issued but to no good. **To avoid any further delay, let the case against the accused Bikash Das be filed for the present.**

No appointment letter is received.

One bail petition of the accused person is filed on behalf of the accused **Dipak Barman**.

Ld. Spl.PP as well as Ld. Defence lawyer is present.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that the petitioner did not file any bail application before the Hon'ble High Court or any other forum.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by the Id. Advocate for the petitioners/accused that the accused person is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. In the above situation, it is prayed that they may be enlarged on bail on any condition or conditions.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record.

It appears from the case record that Charge Sheet has already been submitted against this accused person u/s 363/365/376(D) of the IPC r/w section 6/04/17/18 of the POCSO Act. After considering the Charge Sheet, I find that there is a serious allegation against this accused. I also find from the case record that earlier the bail applications were rejected on several occasions by this Court. So, considering all aspect, the prayer for bail of the accused **Dipak Barman** stands **rejected**.

Fixing **17.01.2022** for production of the accused persons, filling appointment letter and supply of copy.

Dictated & corrected

In-charge of
Additional District & Sessions Judge
2ndCourt, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.

In-charge of
Additional District & Sessions Judge
2ndCourt, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur
-cum- Spl. Court under POCSO Act.

