

POCSO 55 of 2020
CNR WBUD01-002404-2020
J.O. Code WB00149

Order No.07
Dated:13.03.2023

Today is fixed for report regarding vehicle.

The IO has submitted a report regarding ownership of the seized vehicle and release vehicle bearing registration No. WB60V/5492. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the owner files a petition for returning back the vehicle to its registered owner.

Heard Ld. Spl.PP and Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner/ the registered owner.

It appears on perusal of the report of I.O. that she has no objection, if the seized vehicle bearing registration No. WB60V/5492 along with all connected papers to be returned to the owner Dipak Barman, S/o Late Biswanath Barman of Kumarpara, Jogadishpur, PO Panchbhaya, PS Raiganj, Dist: Uttar Dinajpur.

I find that the report gives out clearly that the petitioner/ Dipak Barman is the registered owner of vehicle bearing registration No. WB60V/5492.

In view of above let the vehicle bearing registration No. WB60V/5492 be returned to its registered owner **Dipak Barman** with its connected documents on his **executing PR bond of Rs.1,00,000/-** on conditions that he shall not change the nature and character of the said vehicle, he shall not, in any way, sell or otherwise transfer and/or dispose of the said vehicle in any manner whatsoever till completion of this case and on condition to produce the same as and when called for by this Court.

The IO is directed to return the said vehicle to the owner namely **Dipak Barman** of Kumarpara, Jogadishpur, PO Panchbhaya, PS Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur within three days after receiving of this order.

To date (28.04.2023).

Let a copy of this order be sent to the concerned IO for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected
by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur