

POCSO 55 of 2020
CNR WBUD01-002404-2020
J.O. Code WB00149

Order No.17
Dated:06.01.2024

Today stands fixed for appearance, production and evidence.
Out of three accused persons accused Moni Gopal Das is produced from JC and remanded back till next date.

Accuse Bikas Das and Dipak Barman on Court bail have appeared by filing hazira.

The witness namely Bharati Barman is examined as PW7 and discharged. She is declared hostile on prayer of prosecution. No more PW.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Moni Gopal Das.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. Spl PP.

Ld Advocate for the accused persons moves the bail petition by submitting that trial is protracted due to non appearance of prosecution witnesses as per trial schedule for which the accused has to face custody unnecessarily.

He prays for bail on any condition as the Court thinks fit and proper.

Ld. Spl PP has raised strong objection and prays for custody trial of the accused. He draws my attention on the evidence of PW1, one of the victim girl. He prays for rejection of the bail petition.

Heard. Considered.

Perused the evidence of PW1. Considering the stage of trial and pending recording of evidence of vital witnesses. I do not feel inclined to admit the accused on bail. His bail petition is considered but rejected.

Let fresh trial schedule be fixed as follows.

Fix **29.02.2024** for evidence of CSW-3 &4.

01.03.2024 for evidence of CSW-7 & 11.

To dates for production and appearance.

Dictated & corrected
by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur