

POCSO Case No. 55 of 2020
CNR WBUD01-002404-2020
J.O. Code WB00699

Order No. 28
Dated:17.12.2024

Today is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of CSW 7 & 11.

Out of three accused persons, one accused viz., Moni Gopal Das is produced from JC and other two accused persons namely Dipak Barman and Bikash Das on court bail are present by filing hajira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Moni Gopal Das. Copy served to Ld. Spl PP. No SR is received.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. It is prayed to enlarge the accused person on bail on any condition.

Ld.Spl.PP opposes the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Perused the entire materials on record.

It also appears from the case record that charge has been framed against this accused u/s 363/365 of IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act. Considering the all materials of the case record and gravity of the offence as alleged against the accused person and on perusal of the evidence adduced by the prosecution witnesses, I am not inclined to release this accused on bail at this stage. Hence, bail prayer of the accused is rejected.

To **24.02.2025** for production, appearance and evidence of CSW-7 & 11.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge Special Court (POCSO)
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Judge Special Court (POCSO),
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.